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I.
Course Objectives
The main objective of the course is to introduce students to the general principles of copyright law and to specialized areas of the law relating to the protection of indigenous artistic expressions, namely, folklore, and to issues concerning the music industry.

II.
Course Content
The course will include analysis of:

1. Introduction to Intellectual Property Law and Industrial Property Law

2. History of Copyright Law and Sources of Copyright Law

3. Nature of Copyright

4. Authorship and Ownership of Copyright

5. Rights of Users of Copyright – Fair Dealing in Copyright

6. Moral Rights

7. Specialized Areas

a. Copyright Protection of Folklore

b. Copyright and the Music Industry

8. Copyright Treaties

9. Copyright Infringement

10. Remedies

III.
Method of Teaching

This is a one-semester course, taught through two lectures (each one hour in length) and a one-hour tutorial each week.  Students should prepare the cases referenced in the reading assignments by “briefing” the cases—that is, outlining the facts, holding, and rationale, and preparing to present these in class.  Our sessions will include “Socratic method” during which students will be expected to answer questions leading down a line of logic, and/or argue both sides of a case.  For additional materials on teaching method and helpful suggestions regarding class preparation, exam preparation and analysis in general, and other subjects, visit the instructor website, which is http://www.camlawblog.com/speaking-227-courses.html. Supplemental materials are also available on the course website, as are problem sets which will serve for our in-class ‘tutorials;’ theseillustrate the issues discussed in the course and are intended to help prepare the student for mastery of increasingly complex material as well as the final exam. 

IV.
Method of Assessment

Students will be assessed by a two-hour final examination at the end of the semester, which will ask them to answer three out of six questions.  The examination may be divided into two parts with students being required to answer one question from each part.
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V.
Attendance; Classroom Participation and Etiquette
In general, regular and punctual attendances at lectures and tutorials are mandatory and expected as part of learning a culture of professional excellence.  Meaningful, constructive, thoughtful, and respectful class participation will also be evaluated as hallmarks of high standards of scholastic and professional excellence.  As future members of the Bar, students are expected to abide by all pertinent regulations of the university and college, particularly with regard to avoiding plagiarism.  

Lateness: The instructor reserves the right to bar students who are in the instructor’s sole opinion either chronically late or disruptive from entering class, and to award such students a failing grade.  In this context, “late” means not in one’s seat by the appointed time for the class.  Although at times lateness may be unavoidable, the habit of lateness is disruptive, and arriving late is disrespectful to fellow students and disrupts the flow and concentration in the classroom.  To maintain classroom decorum, the instructor also reserves the right to prevent students who are more than five minutes late from entering the class.

Missing class: The instructor reserves the option to disallow any student who misses a significant number of classes (in the instructor’s sole discretion) from sitting for the exam.  This means the student will not pass the class but instead will have to repeat the class.  

Disruptive participation: Students who are consistently vocal but not constructive may be considered disruptive and expelled from the classroom.  

Food and beverages: No food or beverages of any kind will be allowed in the classroom.  The instructor reserves the right to expel from the classroom any student who brings food inside. The time for eating and drinking is either before or after class, unless there is a compelling medical reason documented by an appropriately authenticated physician note.

Cell phones: Cell phones are not permitted in the classroom.  Not only are ringers disruptive, but it is in the instructor’s view a bad habit—distracting from the learning process—to place a cellphone on the desk.  The instructor reserves the right to expel from the classroom any student whose cell phone rings in class or who places a cell phone in plain view.  If there is an emergency (personal) situation requiring attendance to one’s personal cell phone, the student must inform the instructor before the class and request permission to do so.

Use of laptops: Laptops are allowed in class as a learning tool, although students caught sending emails, checking websites, or using their laptops for purposes other than those pertinent to that day’s classroom lesson may, in the instructor’s sole discretion, be expelled from the classroom and/or marked down per above.

Assignment due dates: The assignments are due to the LLB secretary by 3 pm on the dates that will be announced in class.  There are no excuses for late assignments.  The LLB secretary will mark the time the paper is turned in on a timesheet, and any late papers, in the instructor’s sole discretion, could be marked as failing grades.

No collaboration: Assignments are individual and not collaborative exercises.  Any students caught collaborating on assignments in any fashion may be considered guilty of plagiarism and subject to sanctions including expulsion.

Grades:  All grades will be given at the conclusion of the course.  Students will receive adequate interim feedback during office hours and scheduled one-on-one conferences concerning performance, as well as improvement therein (if any) from one assignment to another; however, due to the excessive amount of attention focused in past semesters on grades, interim grades will not be announced.  Students can glean grading practices from viewing collective data regarding grades for 2005-06 from the instructor website. All grades, including final grades, are non-negotiable and will not be discussed, although students who are dissatisfied with their course grade can avail themselves of information regarding grade appeals.  

Some of the above may seem, to a given student, rather arbitrary or harsh, however, the above represents, in the instructor’s opinion based on considerable experience, a disciplined method of maximizing learning during the course.  As a wise person once noted, “you can’t please all of the people all of the time;” and it is an appropriately disciplined environment that maximizes intellectual freedom, openness, respect, fun, and support for the learning process.

  VI.
Required Materials

1. Bainbridge, Intellectual Property (5th ed. 2002)

2. Cornish, Cases and Materials on Intellectual Property (4th ed. 2003)

3. Problem sets to be found on instructor website, and any supplemental materials to be found on the website and/or furnished by the instructor during class.


VII.
Course Assignments
These are target assignments although the pace may vary depending on the class, so it is advisable to stay ahead.  

	Class
	Topic
	Bainbridge
	Cornish

	1-2
	Introduction to Intellectual Property

   Overview

   History

   The Basics

   Theory


	3-13

16-32
	-

	3-4
	Copyright

Types of Protected Works

      Literary Works

            Requirement of Originality

            The De Minimis Principle

            Compilations

            Permanence/Fixation

            Expression v. Ideas

       Computer Programs

       Dramatic, Artistic, and Musical Works
	28-29

36-39

41-44
	207-210



	5-6


	Copyright

   Primary Infringement

   Secondary Infringement

   Moral Rights

   Authorship and Ownership
	72-92

97-102

117-123

137-140
	249-251

263-266

287-288

307-331



	7-8
	Copyright

   Remedies

   Fair Dealing and Other Defenses

   Performer’s Rights; Folklore


	140-151

166-172
	-

	9-10
	Common Law Protection of IP

   Breach of Confidence 

   Passing Off

   Appropriation of Personality

   Malicious Falsehood/Trade Libel


	275-288

640-651

664-670

680-684
	-

	11-12
	Trademarks
   Registrability—Absolute Grounds for Refusal

   Registrability—Relative Grounds for Refusal

   Infringement

   Remedies

   Defenses


	533-581

614-621
	-

	13-14
	Patents

   Requirements

      Novelty

      Inventive Step

      Capable of Industrial Application

      Exclusions/Patentable Subject Matter

   
	310-322

338-375
	-

	15-16
	Patents

   Infringement

   Remedies 

   Defenses


	390-408

413-420
	-

	17
	International Aspects of IP

   Copyright Treaties  


	13-16
	-

	18-22
	Revew; Problem Sets/Practice Exams
	See ‘Tutorials’ and ‘Problem Sets’ under 2005-06 materials on the 

instructor website


4
5

